

No. 10-9527

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MINTA DEL CARMEN RIVERA-BARRIENTOS,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR
REFUGEES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

PAMELA GOLDBERG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
KAITLIN KALNA DARWAL
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
1775 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 243-7621
(202) 296-5660 (Facsimile)

AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE U.S. IS BOUND BY THE 1951 CONVENTION AND 1967 PROTOCOL RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES.....	6
II. THE BOARD’S “SOCIAL VISIBILITY” REQUIREMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THE <i>CONVENTION AND PROTOCOL</i> AND THE <i>UNHCR SOCIAL GROUP GUIDELINES</i>	9
A. Under the <i>UNHCR Guidelines</i> , the “protected characteristics” and “social perception” approaches to defining social group membership are alternate approaches rather than dual requirements.	10
B. There is no requirement that a particular social group be visible to society at large.	13
C. The Board’s characterization of the <i>UNHCR Guidelines</i> as supporting its "social visibility" requirement is inaccurate.....	14
III. THE BOARD’S “PARTICULARITY” REQUIREMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THE <i>CONVENTION AND PROTOCOL</i> and <i>UNHCR Guidelines</i>	16
IV. THE BOARD'S LONG-STANDING AND WELL-RESPECTED APPROACH TO SOCIAL GROUP UNDER <i>ACOSTA</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH THE <i>CONVENTION AND PROTOCOL</i> AND <i>UNHCR GUIDELINES</i> AND SHOULD BE MAINTAINED	18

V. YOUNG FEMALES IN CENTRAL AMERICA WHO RESIST GANG RECRUITMENT OR OPPOSE GANG PRACTICES MAY CONSTITUTE A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP UNDER EITHER THE “PROTECTED CHARACTERISTIC” OR THE “SOCIAL PERCEPTION” APPROACH..... 21

A. The “protected characteristics” approach..... 22

B. The “social perception” approach..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Applicant A and Another v. Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs</i> (1997) 190 C.L.R. 225 (Australia)	11
<i>Canada v. Ward</i> , [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689 (Can.).....	11
<i>GAF (Re)</i> , No. V99-02929, [2000] Refugee Division of the Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada, No. 48, ¶ 21	22
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Islam v. Secretary of State for the Home Department and Regina v. Immigration Appeal Tribunal and Another, Ex Parte Shah</i> , [1999] 2 A.C. 629.....	11
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	7
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	8
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	5, 11, 18, 19
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006).....	4, 14
<i>Matter of E-A-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 591 (BIA 2008).....	3, 21
<i>Matter of Fuentes</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 658 (BIA 1988).....	20
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	20, 23

<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	5, 18
<i>Matter of R-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 694 (A.G. 2005) and A# 073753922 (EOIR San Francisco, CA Dec. 14, 2009)	17
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 582 (BIA 2008).....	3, 4, 14, 16, 21, 23
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	20
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	6
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Department v. K (FC) and Fornah (FC) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2006] 1 A.C. 12.....	11
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 700 (1900)	6

Statutes and Other U.S. Authorities

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2006).....	2
<i>Department of Homeland Security’s Position on Respondent’s Eligibility for Relief</i> (Feb. 19, 2004) available at http://cgrrs.uchastings.edu/documents/legal/dhs_brief_ra.pdf	17, 20
LAURA PEDRAZA FARIÑA, SPRING MILLER AND JAMES L. CAVALLARO, NO PLACE TO HIDE: GANG, STATE AND CLANDESTINE VIOLENCE IN EL SALVADOR 82 (2010)	24

International Authorities

<i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259.....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976)	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Statute of the Office of the UNHCR,</i> U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(v) (1950).....	1
<i>Summary Record of the Third Meeting, Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons,</i> U.N. Doc. A/Conf.2/SR.3 (July 3, 1951).....	9
United Nations Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on violence against women, its causes and consequences, Mission to El Salvador,</i> UN Doc. E/CN.4/2005/72/Add.2 (Dec. 20, 2004).....	23
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Child Asylum Claims under Articles 1(A)2 and 1(F) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/09/08 (22 December 2009)	22
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Gender-Related Persecution Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (7 May 2002)	23
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: “Membership in a Particular Social Group,” Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>UNHCR Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of Organized Gangs,</i> 31 March 2010.....	15, 21, 22, 25, 26
T. Alexander Aleinikoff, “ <i>Protected characteristics and social perceptions: an analysis of the meaning of ‘membership of a particular social group,’</i> ” reprinted in ERIKA FELLER, VOLKER TÜRK & FRANCES NICHOLSON, EDS, REFUGEE PROTECTION IN	

INTERNATIONAL LAW: UNHCR’S GLOBAL CONSULTATIONS IN INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION 275 (2003).....	11
ERIKA FELLER, VOLKER TÜRK & FRANCES NICHOLSON, EDS, REFUGEE PROTECTION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW: UNHCR’S GLOBAL CONSULTATIONS IN INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION (2003)	10
GUY GOODWIN-GILL AND JANE MCADAM, THE REFUGEE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (3rd ed. 2007).....	26, 27
